dividends in excess of the amount recommended by our Directors. Our Directors may declare an interim
dividend without seeking shareholders' approval. Our Company must pay all dividends out of our profits or
pursuant to Section 69 of the Act.

For more information relating to taxes payable on dividend, please see "Taxation" section as set out in
Appendix II of this Prospectus.

31

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, debt and capitalisation of our Group as at
31 May 2002 and 30 November 2002 and as adjusted to reflect (i) the issue of 40,000,000 New Shares
pursuant to this Invitation; and (ii) the repayment of a $2.4 million loan referred to in paragraph (i) of the
“Use of Proceeds” on page 19 of this Prospectus, the details of which are set out below.

You should read this table in conjunction with the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements set out in

Appendix I of this Prospectus and the related notes under the section “Management Discussion and

Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Our Operations ”.

As adjusted for the
As at As at factors from (i) and

31 May 2002 30 November 2002 (ii), as stated in the
(Actual) (Unaudited) paragraph above

$’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents ..…….……………….………. 840 167 4,367

Short-term borrowings
including current portion of long-term debt
— Secured ..... 4,117 5,668 3,268 (2)

— Unsecured ..... 329 709 709

Long-term borrowings
— Secured ..... ………………………………………………. 1,963 2,255 2,255
— Unsecured ………………………………………………. – – –

Total Borrowings ..... 6,409 8,632 6,232

Shareholders’ equity
— Issued and paid-up capital ....…………………………. 5,900 6,000 (1) 8,000
— Share premium ....……………………………………….. 467 487 (1) 5,087 (3)

— Accumulated profits ……………………………………. 5,456 6,797 6,797

Total Shareholders’ Equity ..... 11,823 13,284 19,884

Total Capitalisation And Indebtedness ..... 18,232 21,916 26,116

Notes:-

(1) Due to the Exercise of Share Option as described on page 56 of this Prospectus.

(2) Of the net proceeds from the Invitation, approximately $2.4 million will be used for the repayment of the 18-month term loan
which was granted to our Group in August 2002.

(3) Share premium arising from this Invitation is calculated by subtracting from the gross proceeds, the par value of the New
Shares and issue expenses of $1.4 million.

We utilise banking facilities for working capital and capital expenditure purposes. As at 30 November 2002,
our short-term secured debt was approximately $5.7 million, comprising approximately $2.7 million in bank

[…]

(ii) the issue and allotment of 2 ordinary shares with a par value of $1.00 each in the capital of our
Company to Neo Thiam Teng in consideration for the transfer of 199,999 ordinary shares with
a par value of $1.00 each in the capital of Mac-Nels AE.

59

(e) ICF

Pursuant to the Share Sale Agreement dated 20 February 2002, our Company acquired the entire
issued and paid-up share capital of ICF, comprising 384,000 ordinary shares of $1.00 each in the
capital of ICF, for an aggregate consideration of $202,000, taking into account the audited NTA of ICF
of $372,126 as at 31 August 2001 and other factors such as the fair values attributable to the
identifiable assets and liabilities and the potential earnings of the company, as agreed between our
Company and the shareholders of ICF on a willing buyer, willing seller basis. The sale was deemed
to take effect on 1 September 2001. The consideration was satisfied by the issue of 202,000 ordinary
shares of $1.00 each as fully paid at par in the capital of our Company to the shareholders of ICF in
the following manner:-

Number of ordinary
shares of $1.00 each

Number of shares in the capital of
Shareholders of ICF held in ICF our Company issued

Michael Samuel Rosenfeld 128,000 67,300

Vincent Lee Eng Chye 138,000 72,600

Sharon Lim Siok Ngo 118,000 62,100

Total 384,000 202,000

GROUP STRUCTURE

Our Group structure as at the date of this Prospectus is as follows:-

60

GKE Private
Limited

GKE
Warehousing &

Logistics Pte Ltd

Mac-Nels
Warehousing

Pte Ltd

Mac-Nels Air
Express Pte. Ltd.

International
Concept

Forwarding Pte Ltd

100% 100%

GKE International Limited

100% 100% 100%

SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

The details of our subsidiaries, none of which are listed on any stock exchange, are as follows:-

Date and Issued and Equity
Name of Place of Principal Place Principal Paid-up Held by
Company Incorporation of Business Activities Capital our Group

GKE Private 3 December 1963 Singapore Warehousing $2,737,453 100%
Limited Singapore leasing

GKE Warehousing 8 May 1998 Singapore Warehousing and $1,982,249 100%
& Logistics Singapore General Logistics
Pte Ltd services

Mac-Nels 12 April 1984 Singapore Metal Logistics $1,064,703 100%
Warehousing Singapore and custodian
Pte Ltd services

Mac-Nels Air 28 July 1989 Singapore Air freight $200,000 100%
Express Singapore forwarding
Pte. Ltd.

International 16 January 1991 Singapore Land $384,000 100%
Concept Singapore transportation
Forwarding services and
Pte Ltd freight forwarding

61

SHAREHOLDERS

DIRECT INTEREST
Before The Invitation After The Invitation
No. of No. of
Shares % Shares %

DIRECTORS
Neo Kok Ching (1) (4) 25,200,000 21.00 25,200,000 15.75
Azam Essof Kolia 19,800,000 16.50 19,800,000 12.38
Lam Ah Seng @ Lam Pang Chuang (2) – – – –
Sitoh Yih Pin – – – –
Mahtani Bhagwandas (3) – – – –

ALTERNATE DIRECTORS
Chin Pang Joo @ Ivan Lam Pang Joo (2) – – – –

(Alternate Director to Lam Ah Seng @
Lam Pang Chuang)

Neo Cheow Hui (4) 17,445,300 14.54 17,445,300 10.90
(Alternate Director to Neo Kok Ching)

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
Ban Joo Logistics Pte Ltd (5) 22,808,020 19.01 22,808,020 14.26
Neo Hwee Hoon (4) 10,000,000 8.33 10,000,000 6.25
Neo Hwee Lee (4) 10,000,000 8.33 10,000,000 6.25

SHAREHOLDERS OF LESS THAN 5% WHO
ARE RELATED TO OUR DIRECTORS OR
SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Teng Beng Hua (1) (4) 3,306,660 2.76 3,306,660 2.06

SHAREHOLDERS OF LESS THAN 5% WHO
ARE NOT RELATED TO OUR DIRECTORS OR
SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Neo Thiam Teng 5,400,000 4.50 5,400,000 3.38
Teo Ho Pin 2,000,000 1.67 2,000,000 1.25
Vincent Lee Eng Chye (6) 1,452,000 1.21 1,452,000 0.91
Michael Samuel Rosenfeld 1,346,000 1.12 1,346,000 0.84
Sharon Lim Siok Ngo (6) 1,242,000 1.03 1,242,000 0.78
Kwok Chong Yong 20 – 20 –

Public – – 40,000,000 25.00

TOTAL 120,000,000 100.00 160,000,000 100.00(7)

Notes:-

(1) Neo Kok Ching and Teng Beng Hua are spouses.

(2) Lam Ah Seng @ Lam Pang Chuang and Chin Pang Joo @ Ivan Lam Pang Joo are cousins.

(3) Mr Mahtani Bhagwandas, our Independent Director, will be allocated 300,000 Reserved Shares as a token gesture of our
appreciation for his joining us as an Independent Director and in recognition of his future contributions to our Group. If he
subscribes for the said Reserved Shares, he may dispose of, or transfer all or part of his shareholdings in our Company after
our admission to the Official List of the SGX-SESDAQ.

(4) Neo Cheow Hui, Neo Hwee Lee and Neo Hwee Hoon are siblings, and the children of Neo Kok Ching and Teng Beng Hua.

[…]

Notes:

1 Adjustments to eliminate intercompany gain on disposal of plant and equipment amounting to $113,000.

2 Adjustments to recognise the negative goodwill and the corresponding amortisation of negative goodwill arising from the
assumption that the Proforma Group existed since 1 June 1999.

3 Adjustments to eliminate intercompany balances within the Proforma Group.

4 Adjustments to recognise the following:
(i) Negative goodwill and the corresponding amortisation of negative goodwill arising from the assumption that the Proforma

Group existed since 1 June 1999; and
(ii) Elimination of intercompany gain on disposal of plant and equipment amounting to $113,000.

5 The proforma movement in reserves of the Proforma Group not reflected in the Proforma Profit and Loss Account in the
financial year ended 31 May 2002 (“FY 2002”) is an increase in the share premium account of $467,000.

159

GKE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 MAY 2000, 2001 AND 2002

Summation Unaudited
of Audited Proforma
Financial Proforma Financial

Note Statements Adjustments Statements
2000 2000 2000
$’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 20 16,793 (2,907) 1 13,886
Cost of services (13,342) 2,730 1 (10,612)

Gross profit 3,451 3,274

Other operating income 21 270 2 2 272

Distribution expenses (53) (53)
Administrative expenses (1,758) (5) 1 (1,763)
Other operating expenses (274) (274)

Profit from operations 1,636 1,456

Finance costs 21 (358) (358)

Profit from ordinary activities before
taxation 21 1,278 1,098

Taxation 22 (409) (73) 3 (482)

Net profit for the year 869 616 4

Notes:

1 Adjustments to eliminate intercompany sales, cost of services, administrative expenses and cut-off errors in relation to
transactions within the Proforma Group.

2 Adjustments to recognise the amortisation of negative goodwill of $91,000 arising from the assumption that the Proforma
Group existed since 1 June 1999, set off by the elimination of intercompany gain on disposal of plant and equipment
amounting to $89,000.

3 Adjustment to allocate the underprovision of tax expense recognised in financial year ended 31 May 2001 (“FY 2001”) to
financial year ended 31 May 2000 (“FY 2000”).

4 There was no proforma movement in reserves of the Proforma Group which is not reflected in the Proforma Profit and Loss
Account in FY 2000.

160

GKE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 MAY 2000, 2001 AND 2002

Summation Unaudited
of Audited Proforma
Financial Proforma Financial

Note Statements Adjustments Statements
2001 2001 2001
$’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 20 20,786 (2,676) 1 18,110
Cost of services (15,633) 2,851 1 (12,782)

Gross profit 5,153 5,328

Other operating income 21 578 (356) 2, 3 222

Distribution expenses (55) (55)
Administrative expenses (2,138) (2,138)
Other operating expenses (78) (78)

Profit from operations 3,460 3,279

Finance costs 21 (509) (509)

Profit from ordinary activities before
taxation 21 2,951 2,770

Taxation 22 (948) 73 4 (875)

Net profit for the year 2,003 1,895 5

Notes:

1 Adjustments to eliminate intercompany sales, cost of services and cut-off errors in relation to transactions within the Proforma
Group.

2 Adjustment to recognise the amortisation of negative goodwill of $91,000 arising from the assumption that the Proforma Group

[…]

Guaranteed by a director of the Company and
certain directors of its subsidiaries – 1,400 –

Term Loan III and secured bank overdrafts

Guaranteed by a director of the Company and
certain directors of its subsidiaries – – 2,000

A corporate guarantee from the Company – – 2,800

Other unsecured bank overdrafts

Guaranteed by a director of the Company and
certain directors of its subsidiaries 500 500 500

Guaranteed by certain directors of its subsidiaries 400 400 400

A corporate guarantee from the Company – 1,200 1,200

6,450 9,050 12,450

During the financial year ended 31 May 2002, a subsidiary disposed of its leasehold building and
fully repaid Term Loan II and accordingly, the remaining balance of the loan had been classified as
a current liability as at 31 May 2001.

These term loans and bank overdrafts bear interest at rates ranging from 6.5% to 7.0% (2001:
6.75% to 7.5%; 2000: 6.75% to 7.5%) per annum.

174

GKE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 MAY 2000, 2001 AND 2002

17. Obligations under Hire Purchase Creditors

Gross Interest in Net
Obligations Suspense Obligations

$’000 $’000 $’000

31 May 2000

Repayable within 1 year 259 (25) 234
Repayable after 1 year but within 5 years 358 (43) 315

617 (68) 549

31 May 2001

Repayable within 1 year 343 (35) 308
Repayable after 1 year but within 5 years 402 (52) 350

745 (87) 658

31 May 2002

Repayable within 1 year 521 (49) 472
Repayable after 1 year but within 5 years 719 (62) 657

1,240 (111) 1,129

Under the terms of the hire purchase agreements, no contingent rents are payable. Interest is
charged at rates ranging from 2.5% to 6.0% (2001: 2.6% to 5.85%; 2000: 2.7% to 5.75%) per
annum.

18. Employee Benefits

2000 2001 2002
$’000 $’000 $’000

Liability for short-term accumulating
compensated absences – 17 42

19. Deferred Taxation

Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

Assets Liabilities Net
$’000 $’000 $’000

2000

Property, plant and equipment – 29 29
Other timing differences – 16 16

Tax (assets)/liabilities – 45 45

[…]

The Proforma Group comprises the following main business segments:

Metal Logistics

The provision of logistics services for non-ferrous metals involving warehousing and related
specialised logistics needs.

General Logistics

The provision of general logistics services include a wide range of logistics activities such as
warehousing, transportation, packing, labelling, distribution, inventory management and air
freight forwarding.

(ii) Geographical Segments

The principal activities of the Proforma Group are carried out through the Proforma Group’s
warehouses and facilities in Singapore, although the customers may, from time to time,
require the Proforma Group’s logistics support for overseas deliveries. The Proforma Group’s
in-house services are rendered in Singapore. As such, the Proforma Group’s revenues are
derived in Singapore and a segregation of revenue by geographical region is not meaningful.

185

GKE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 MAY 2000, 2001 AND 2002

27. Segment Reporting (cont’d)

(a) Business Segments

Metal General Group
Logistics Logistics Elimination Consolidated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue and Expenses

2000

Rental income 1,814 2,108 – 3,922
Services 5,618 4,346 – 9,964

Total revenue from external
customers 7,432 6,454 – 13,886

Inter-segmental revenue 53 2,676 (2,729) –

7,485 9,130 (2,729) 13,886

Profit from operations 347 1,109 1,456

Finance costs (358)
Taxation (482)

Net profit for the year 616

2001

Rental income 4,132 2,796 – 6,928
Services 6,989 4,193 – 11,182

Total revenue from external
customers 11,121 6,989 – 18,110

Inter-segmental revenue 1 2,849 (2,850) –

Total revenue 11,122 9,838 (2,850) 18,110

Profit from operations 1,882 1,454 3,336

Loss from operations of investment
holding company (57)

Total profit from operations 3,279
Finance costs (509)
Taxation (875)

Net profit for the year 1,895

186

GKE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 MAY 2000, 2001 AND 2002

27. Segment Reporting (cont’d)

(a) Business Segments (cont’d)

Metal General Group
Logistics Logistics Elimination Consolidated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue and Expenses

2002
Rental income 8,217 1,999 – 10,216

Services 10,284 3,682 – 13,966

Total revenue from external
customers 18,501 5,681 – 24,182

Inter-segmental revenue 71 3,333 (3,404) –

Total revenue 18,572 9,014 (3,404) 24,182

Profit from operations 3,107 1,399 4,506

Loss from operations of investment
holding company (44)

Total profit from operations 4,462
Finance costs (512)
Taxation (965)

Net profit for the year 2,985

Assets and Liabilities

2000

Segment assets 3,393 9,501 – 12,894

Unallocated assets 252

Total assets 13,146

Segment liabilities 644 1,055 – 1,699

Unallocated liabilities 5,600

Total liabilities 7,299

2001

Segment assets 4,847 11,778 – 16,625

Unallocated assets 354

16,979

Segment liabilities 742 615 – 1,357

Unallocated liabilities 7,880

Total liabilities 9,237

187

GKE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 MAY 2000, 2001 AND 2002

27. Segment Reporting (cont’d)

(a) Business Segments (cont’d)

Metal General Group
Logistics Logistics Elimination Consolidated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets and Liabilities

2002

Segment assets 11,713 9,316 – 21,029

Unallocated assets 472

21,501

Segment liabilities 1,297 843 – 2,140

Unallocated liabilities 7,498

Total liabilities 9,638

(b) Other Segmental Information

2000

Capital expenditure 187 954 1,141
Depreciation 133 645 778
Amortisation of negative goodwill (6) 97 91

2001
Capital expenditure 31 4,144 4,175
Depreciation 74 1,242 1,316
Amortisation of negative goodwill (6) 97 91

2002

Capital expenditure 4,635 1,157 5,792
Depreciation 309 1,168 1,477
Amortisation of negative goodwill (6) 96 90

188

189

APPENDIX II

TAXATION

SINGAPORE TAXATION

This discussion is based on the tax laws in force in Singapore as at the date of this Prospectus and is
subject to any changes in such laws, or in the interpretation of these laws, occurring after such date, which
changes could be made on a retroactive basis.

The discussion below does not purport to be a comprehensive description of all the tax considerations of
our Shares. Prospective purchasers of our Shares should consult their own tax advisors concerning the tax
consequences unique to their particular situations.